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a Section 1-84(d) Acencv

A member of the General Assembly who is a practicing attorney
has asked whether, on behalf of a client, he may fils with the
Division of Liguor Control applications for liquor cermits and
recuests for permission to transfer stock, and perform other
routine matters which do not require any appearance befora the
Division of Ligquor Control or do not require any hearing.

A legislator is a public official, as defined bv the Code of
Ethics for Public Officials. Section 1-79(j), General Statutes.
That Code forbids a public official to accept compensation for
'aprearing, agreeing to appear, or taking any other aczion on be-
halZ of another person before ... the division of liguor control within
the depariment of business regulation ... ; provided this shall
not prohikit [a public official] from making inquiry for information
on tenhalf of another ... if no fee Oor reward is given or promised
in conseguence thereof," Section 1-84(d), id. Assuming that the
memzer of the General Assembly would be compensated for his services
to his client, the question is whether filing the application or
requesc, or performing other routine matters not involving hearings
Or éppearances before the Division, amounts to "appearing, agreeing
to arpear, or taking any other action on behalf of another person'.
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It would be a violation of section 84 (d) for a legislator

1-
B

representing someone for compensation with regard to a matter

before the Division of Liquor Control to éisclose in any way the

representation. In interpreting essentiazlly the same provision

as that contained in sec¢tion 1-84(d), supra, the Joint Legislative
thics Committee concluded that merely praparing an application

to be submitted to an agency listed in former section 1- 66 (d) ,

General Statutes, would not be a violation but that any partici-

pation by a leglslator or his associatas bevond that pomnt probably
would constitute a violation. See Minuta2s of the Mee ting of the
Joint Legislative Ethics Committee, March 14, 1975. The Ethics
Commission concurs in the 1nLe?Dret“'ior, ﬁOLiuU that the legis-
lator could assist in the preparation of, or prepare, an application
or petition but could not sign or submit it. The latter actions
would constitute "appearing" or "taking anv other action on behalf

of another person" before the agency and ars prohibited.
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